

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 19-1228

**STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

vs.

**DANTREON LEVON NEWMAN,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE DISTRICT JUDGE JEFFREY FARRELL (PLEA/
SENTENCING ORDER AND ORDER TO ACCEPT PLEA)**

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

**Mr. Eric W. Manning
Manning Law Office, P.L.L.C.
P.O. Box 3626
Urbandale, Iowa 50323
TELEPHONE: (515) 523-5120
FACSIMILE: (515) 598-7726
EMAIL: iamanninglaw@gmail.com
ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

**Mr. Thomas Miller
Criminal Appeals Division
Hoover State Office Building
1305 East Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
TELEPHONE:(515) 281-5976
FACSIMILE:(515) 281-4209
ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Proof of Service2

Certificate of Filing.....3

Table of Contents.....4

Table of Authorities5

Statement of Issues6

Routing Statement.....8

Statement of the Case and Statement of Facts.....8

Issue:

**I. MR. NEWMAN’S TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED
INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL9**

A. Issue Preservation.....9

B. Standard Of Review.....10

C. Law.....10

D. Discussion.....12

**II. THE TRIAL SHOULD HAVE ORDERED A COMPETENCY
HEARING.....14**

A. Issue Preservation.....14

B. Standard Of Review.....14

C. Law.....15

D. Discussion.....17

| | |
|--|----|
| Conclusion | 20 |
| Notice of Oral Argument..... | 20 |
| Certificate of Compliance (Rule 6.1401-Form 7) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE(S) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alcala v. Marriot Int’l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016)..... | 10 |
| <i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162, 172 (1975)..... | 16 |
| <i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960)..... | 12, 15, 18, 19 |
| <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)..... | 15 |
| <i>Griffin v. Lockhart</i> , 935 F.2d 926 (8th Cir. 1991)..... | 17 |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> , 479 N.W.2d 265, 270 (Iowa 1991)..... | 14 |
| <i>Lafferty v. Cook</i> , 949 F.2d 1546 (10th Cir. 1991)..... | 19 |
| <i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001)..... | 10 |
| <i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>State v. Adams</i> , 810 N.W.2d 365 (Iowa 2012)..... | 10, 12 |
| <i>State v. Buenaventura</i> , 660 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2003)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>State v. Brothorn</i> , 832 N.W.2d 187 (Iowa 2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Clay</i> , 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>State v. Edwards</i> , 507 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1993)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Kempf</i> , 282 N.W.2d 704 (Iowa 1979)..... | 16 |
| <i>State v. Lucas</i> , 323 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 1982)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Ludwig</i> , 305 N.W.2d 511 (Iowa 1981)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Lyman</i> , 776 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 2010)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>State v. Mann</i> , 512 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa 1994)..... | 14, 17 |
| <i>State v. Myers</i> , 460 N.W.2d 458 (Iowa 1990)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Oetken</i> , 613 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 2000)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 636 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2001)..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 712 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2006)..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Thorndike</i> , 860 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2015)..... | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>State v. Tipton</i> , 897 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2017)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | 10, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 319 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 18 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iowa Code § 812.....11, 13, 16, 17
Iowa State Constitution, Section 9.....17
United States Constitution, Amendment VI.....11, 12
United States Constitution, Amendment XIV.....17
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.903(2)(d).....8
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(3)(a).....8
